Catalog 4513/USA
April 2003
FLOW CONTROLLERS
I n s t r u m e n t / A n a l y z e r  P r o d u c t s
table of contents
SC420 Series . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1- 2
SC423XL Series . . . . . . . . . . . 3 - 6
LC221S Series . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 - 8

11 • F L O W C O N T R O L L E R S
Instrumentation
Ordering Information
SC423 B XF
BASIC SERIES
SC421 = Constant Downstream
SC423 = Constant Upstream
MICROMETERING VALVE
F = Fine Metering
XF = Extra Fine Metering
OPTIONAL FEATURES
PM = Panel Mount
T = Tamper Proof Cover
PM
MATERIALS
B = Brass
S = 316L Stainless Steel
Viton® is a registered trademark of DuPont Dow Elastomers.
Flow Curves
21/8"
15/8"
1/2"
17/8"
.875" 1.93"
2 Mounting Holes
10-32, 1/4" DEEP
1/8"Max
Panel Thickness
1/2"DIA Hole Required
For Panel Mounting
5/8"
11/2"
13/4"
9/16"
Panel
Mounting Nut
O Ring Seal
Gasket
Seat
Body
O Ring Seal
O Ring Seal
Non-Rotating Stem
Adjusting Knob
Tamper-Proof Cover
Fine Metering Valve
Extra Fine Metering Valve
1000
500
0
0 50 100 150
Inlet pressure in psig
Maximum flow as a function of inlet pressure.
F
lo
w
 i
n
 s
c
c
/m
in
.
o
f
a
ir
20 psig inlet
Outlet To Atmosphere
10 psig inlet
20 psig inlet
10 psig inlet

SC423XL Series
55 • F L O W C O N T R O L L E R S
Ordering Information
INLET
OUTLET
.55
(14 mm)
ø1.88
(47.8 mm)
1.13
(28.7 mm)
4.29
(109 mm)
SC423XL S 24
SAMPLE TIME/FLOW RATE
3 = 27.1 - 27.7 sccm (Yellow)
8 = 10.0 - 10.4 sccm (Green)
12 = 6.5 -  6.9 sccm (Blue)
24 = 3.1 -  3.4 sccm (Red)
INLET CONNECTION
4T = 1/4" Compression Fitting
(Incudes Flow Restrictor Kit)
OUTLET CONNECTION
X = No Connections
4TS = 1/4" Tube Fitting
4T
MATERIAL
S = 316L Stainless Steel
4TS
BASIC SERIES
SC423XL
Hastelloy C-22® is a registered trademark
of Haynes International, Inc.
Viton® is a registered trademark of
DuPontDow Elatomers.
Cross Sectional View
Instrumentation
SC423XL Series
F L O W C O N T R O L L E R S • 66
materials of construction
Body . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 316L Stainless Steel
Seat . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 316L Stainless Steel
Seals . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Teflon® and PCTFE
. . . Kalrez® and PCTFE
operating conditions
Maximum inlet pressure . . . 4000 psig (275 barg)
Maximum downstream pressure:
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3800 psig (262 barg)
Operating differential pressure:
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 100 psig maximum (7barg)
Operating Temperature . . . . . . . . -20ºF to +200ºF
(-29ºC to +94ºC)
internal volume
Dome . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3.2 cc
Body . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.9 cc
standard configuration
Ports:  Body and Dome 1/8” NPT female
functional performance
Flow range:
Less than 0.1 scc/m to 1 lpm
features
Constant liquid flow with varying
downstream pressure.
Stable flow with upstream pressure
variations.
Wide flow range:  less than 0.1 scc/m
to 1 slpm.
Wide pressure range: 200 to 4000 psig
(14 - 275 barg).
Flow trimming adjustment.
Corrosion resistant.

1133 • F L O W C O N T R O L L E R S
VR7 Series
Ordering Information
Flow Curve
VR7 44MF
BASIC SERIES
VR7
ADJUSTABLE RANGE
1=   10 -   20 psig
2=   20 - 100 psig
3= 100 - 250 psig
4= 250 - 550 psig
CONNECTIONS (Inlet & Outlet)
44MF = 1/4" NPTM X 1/4" NPTF
4FSF = 1/4" FSF x 1/4" NPTF
(Stainless Steel Body Only)
4FSM = 1/4" FSM x 1/4" NPTF
Stainless Steel Body Only)
SEAL
K = Kalrez®
N = Neoprene®
V = Viton®
MATERIAL
S = 316L Stainless Steel
B = Brass
1 S V
Note: After relieving, service is required.
Viton® is a registered trademark of DuPont Dow Elastomers.
Neoprene® and Kalrez® are registered trademarks of DuPont Company
0
50
(3.4)
100
(7)
150
(10.3)
200
(14)
250
(17)
0 50 100 150 200 250 300
IN
L
E
T
 P
R
E
S
S
U
R
E
 p
si
g
 (
b
a
rg
)
FLOW (slpm) Air
1.67
(42.4 mm)
5/8 HEX
(15.9 mm)
2.32
(58.9 mm)
(IN)
(OUT)
Instrumentation
F L O W C O N T R O L L E R S • 1144
Dimensional Drawing